FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 06-27-	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tra	ts or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 101390	423 s of receiving party(les):	
ActaMed Corp.	Name: Healtheon Corporation	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Internal Address:	
	Street Address: 400 The Lenox Building  3399 Peachtree Road NE  City Atlanta State GA ZIP 30326  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of Conveyance:		
Assignment		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the filing date	of this application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 5,560,005 issued September 24, 1996	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attac	thed? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and paterts involved: 1	
Name: Jeffrey C. Hood		
Internal Address: Conley, Rose & Tayon, P.C.		
Street Address: P.O. Box 398		
City Austin State TX ZIP 78767-0398	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number: (Attach a duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
sec 1945 (AC	SE THIS SPACE	
11 FU1381		
9. Statement and Signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and	d correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Jeffrey C. Hood  Name of Person Signing  Reg. No. 35,198	Signature Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:3	
OMB No. 0651-011 (exp.4/94)		

PATENT REEL: 10859 FRAME: 0845 THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of June 2, 2000 is by and between Healtheon/WebMD, a Delaware corporation ("Healtheon") and ActaMed, a Georgia corporation ("ActaMed"), pursuant to that certain Agreement and Plan of Reorganization dated February 24, 1998 (the "Agreement and Plan of Reorganization") between ActaMed and Healtheon.

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 5,560,005 titled Methods and Systems for Object-Based Relational Distributed Databases, issued September 24, 1996.
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 5,724,575 titled Method and System for Object-Based Relational Distributed Databases, issued March 3, 1998.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ActaMed and Healtheon hereby agree as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments received under the Agreement and Plan of Reorganization between ActaMed and Healtheon dated February 24, 1998, the receipt of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, ActaMed has sold, assigned, and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned patents, inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all applications for Letters Patent in the United States of America and in all foreign countries and in all Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said patents or applications, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Healtheon, for its own use and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents, may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ActaMed, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, ActaMed hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Healtheon, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, ActaMed is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said patents, inventions and the applications for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that ActaMed has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Page 1

AND ActaMed hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States on said inventions or resulting from said applications and any continuations, divisionals and reissues thereof to Healtheon as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

**ACTAMED** 

/ 100	7 I 16	2001000
/	K IJC	ennison
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Title: Executive Vice President

Date: